TOWN OF MURRAY BOARD MEETING

February 24, 2025

Present: Supervisor Gerald Rightmyer, Town Councilpersons Elaine Berg, Randall Bower, Lloyd Christ and Michael Christopher, Town Clerk Cindy Oliver, Bob Miller, Mylynda Kuba, Dave Knapp

Pledge to the flag.

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-011

Motion by CHRIST Seconded by BERG

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Murray hereby approves the meeting minutes of the January 27, 2025 Town Board meeting minutes as submitted.

Upon being put to a vote, the resolution was thereupon adopted.

Town Clerk

Receipts for January totaled \$1,286.00 with \$480.74 going into the general fund.

Cindy provided the board with a summary of 2025 taxes collected thus far. \$3,908,120.18 has been collected. Taxes totaling \$946,466.58 remain unpaid.

Highway and Water

Dirk met with the Zenner representative for installation on infrastructure and mounted antenna on the building.

As you can imagine, we've had our fair share of snow removal which consisted of more plowing due to trying to battle the salt shortage.

We've been battling some truck repairs. We also repaired a leaking service under Hulberton Road.

Code Enforcement

Building Permits issued: 2 Generator

Generator

Fire Inspections: 1 3388 Groth Rd.

Building Inspections: 15

Certificate of Occupancy: 1 New single-family residence – N. Main St. Rd.

Certificate of Compliance: 1 Remodel

Violations Issued: 1 Possible Motor Vehicle Repair – not allowed use

16617 Telegraph Rd.

Chad received an email that ECode 360 is preparing to send the Manuscript for the new Town Code.

No appeals and no agenda items for the month of February 2025 for the Zoning Board of Appeals or the Planning Board.

New Business

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-012

Motion by CHRIST Seconded by BOWER

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Murray hereby approves the 2025 New York State Roadside Mowing Contract.

Upon being put to a vote, the resolution was duly adopted.

David Paul entered the meeting

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-013

Motion by CHRISTOPHER Seconded by BERG

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Murray hereby discontinues payroll services through ADP as of February 16, 2025; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Murray will be utilizing Paychex for payroll services for the Town of Murray beginning February 17th.

Upon being put to a vote, the resolution was thereupon adopted.

A public hearing is scheduled for March 17^{th} at 6:30 before the regular board meeting. The public hearings will be on the draft sign ordinance and also on code that will qualify electrical inspectors.

Cindy will put notice in the Batavia Daily.

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-014

Motion by BOWER Seconded by CHRIST

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Murray hereby approves the Supervisor's Financial Report and that the following bills are approved for payment:

General Fund	\$18,843.46
Highway Fund	\$62,679.44
Water District No. 1	\$2,132.68
Water District No. 2	\$5,882.85
Water District No. 3	\$3,039.87
Water District No. 4	\$843.43
Water District No. 5	\$436.10
Water District No. 6	\$4,552.03
Water District No. 7	\$3,007.42
Water District No. 8	\$1,777.87
Water District No. 9	\$565.20
Water District No. 10	\$1,490.37
Water District No. 11	\$7,610.50
Water District No. 12	\$580.45
Water District No. 13	\$1,179.87
Water District No. 15	\$2,215.96
Water District No. 16	\$538.69
Water District No. 20	\$1,408.98
Street Lights	\$962.32

Upon being put to a vote, the resolution was adopted.

Motion by BOWER, <u>Seconded</u> by CHRISTOPHER to adjourn the meeting at 7:12 p.m. <u>Motion Carried.</u>

Respectfully Submitted,

Cynthia L. Oliver